



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 591/2025**
M/S MANDARIN BUILDWELL PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vishal Maan, Adv.

versus

SURENDER SHARMA AND ANRDefendants

Through: Mr. Rahul Miglani, Adv.

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **21.11.2025**

I.A. 26489/2025 (filed by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC seeking direction to the defendant to provide the details of the alleged purchaser)

1. This is submitted by learned counsel for the plaintiff that this application has already been disposed of. Hence, **Registry is directed to show the same as disposed of.**

I.A. (No. not given) (diary No. 7473338/2025) filed by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC seeking permission to place on record the correct amended plaint.

2. Learned counsel for defendants submitted that he does not wish to file any formal reply and will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.

3. **Registry is directed to provide number to this application positively before next date of hearing.**



I.A. 26490/2025 (filed by D-2 under Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

4. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he does not wish to file any formal reply and will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.

I.A. 22862/2025 (filed by D-2 under Section 151 CPC for early hearing of application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

5. Learned counsel for defendant no. 2 submitted that matter is already coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 28.11.2025 and therefore, the captioned I.A. may be disposed of as infructuous.

6. Hence, the captioned I.A stands **disposed of** being infructuous.

CS(OS) 591/2025

7. Let the pleadings be completed in accordance with law.

8. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 28.11.2025.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 21, 2025/tp