



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 591/2025**

M/S MANDARIN BUILDWELL PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Vishal Maan and Mr. Kartik
Dabas, Adv.**

versus

SURENDER SHARMA AND ANRDefendants

Through: **Mr. Rahul Miglani, Adv. for D-1 & 2**

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% 29.07.2026

I.A. 19912/2026 (filed by plaintiff under Order VI Rule 16 CPC seeking striking off the amended joint written statement of D-1 & 2)

1. Issue notice. Learned counsel for defendants no. 1 & 2 appeared through VC, accepted the notice and seeks time to file reply.
2. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within two weeks thereafter so that pleadings may be completed in this IA before the next date of hearing.
3. Put up for completion of pleadings on the date already fixed i.e. 09.09.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 29, 2026/tp